Territory will be construed as expanding Your Territory. 

1.1.4 Retain Territory Fee. If You do not develop Your Territory and wish to 

maintain the Territory for the following year, You must pay to Us a non-refundable Retain 

Territory Fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per year, payable in full upon 

demand. 

1.2 Scope of Franchise Operations. You must at all times comply with Your obligations 

hereunder and must continuously use Your best efforts to promote and operate Your Franchise 

Business. You must utilize the Marks and System to operate all aspects of Your Franchise Business

[...]

Your existing Premises through the renewal term(s), unless We give written permission to relocate 

Your Premises. 

2.2.3 Renewal Franchise Fee. If approved for a Renewal Franchise, You must pay 

to Us a non-refundable Renewal Franchise fee of Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500), payable in full at the time of execution of the first Renewal Franchise Agreement. You 

will be obligated to pay royalties, marketing fees and other continuing fees charged by Us at the 

then-existing levels required to be paid by and under the policies established for new franchisees.